

NO. 04-15306

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EARL F. ARAKAKI, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

LINDA LINGLE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS'
MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS'
MOTION FOR INJUNCTION TO PRESERVE STATUS
QUO PENDING APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>I. INTRODUCTION.....</u>	<u>1</u>
<u>II. THE STANDARD GOVERNING THE ISSUANCE OF AN INJUNCTION ON APPEAL.....</u>	<u>5</u>
<u>III. STATE TAXPAYERS CANNOT DEMONSTRATE THAT THEY WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM AS TAXPAYERS.....</u>	<u>7</u>
<u>A. State Taxpayers Have Standing Only as Taxpayers..</u>	<u>7</u>
<u>B. State Taxpayers Have Failed to State a Claim for Relief as Beneficiaries of the Public Land Trust, Because They Are Not Seeking to Enforce the Terms of the Trust.....</u>	<u>9</u>
<u>C. The Economic Harm Appellants Allegedly Will Suffer as State Taxpayers Will Not Be “Irreparable.”</u>	<u>12</u>
<u>D. State Taxpayers’ Delay in Filing this Lawsuit and Their Failure To Move for a Preliminary Injunction Below Negates a Finding of Irreparable Harm.....</u>	<u>15</u>
<u>E. If the Injunction Sought by State Taxpayers Were to Be Granted, OHA and Its Beneficiaries Would Suffer “Irreparable Harm”.....</u>	<u>16</u>
<u>IV. STATE TAXPAYERS ARE UNABLE TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THEY HAVE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....</u>	<u>17</u>
<u>A. State Taxpayers Have Not Met Their Burden of Persuasion Regarding Their “Likelihood of Success.”</u>	<u>17</u>

<u>B.</u>	<u>The District Court Was Correct in Ruling that State Taxpayers’ Claim Presents a Nonjusticiable Political Question.....</u>	<u>18</u>
<u>C.</u>	<u>If This Honorable Court Does Reach the Substantive Issues, It Will Agree that State Taxpayers Have Not Established Their ‘Likelihood of Success’ on the Merits.....</u>	<u>19</u>
<u>V.</u>	<u>CONCLUSION.....</u>	<u>31</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Constitutions, Statutes and Rules

United States Constitution,

Establishment Clause, First Amendment.....

8

Equal Protection Clause, Fourteenth Amendment.....

3

Fifteenth Amendment..... **25**

Apology Resolution,

P.L. 103-50 (November 23, 1993), *reprinted in* 107 Stat. 1510..... **3**

1959 Admission Act,

Pub.L. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4 (1959)..... **10,11,23**

Section 5(f)..... **24**

1898 Newlands Resolution,

350 Stat. 750..... **10**

Hawaiian Homelands Homeownership Act of 2000,

Pub. L. No. 106-568, 114 Stat. 2868 (2000), sec. 801(a)..... **2,10**

Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920,

42 Stat. 108 (1921)..... **19**

28 U.S.C. sec. 1292..... **1**

42 U.S.C. sec. 1983..... **23**

FRAP Rule 8(a)..... **1**

Rule 8(a)(2)..... **16**

FRCP, Rule 62..... **1**

<u>Hawaii State Constitution,</u> <u>Article XII.....</u>	<u>30</u>
<u>1864 Constitution, Kingdom of Hawaii.....</u>	<u>26</u>
<u>1887 Constitution, Kingdom of Hawaii.....</u>	<u>26</u>
<u>An Act Relating to Hawaiian Sovereignty,</u> <u>ch. 359, sec. 1(6), 1993 Haw. Sess. Laws 1009, 1010.....</u>	<u>30</u>

Case Law

<u><i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena,</i></u> <u>515 U.S. 200 (1995).....</u>	<u>24,28</u>
<u><i>Ahuna v. Dept. of Hawaiian Home Lands,</i></u> <u>640 P.2d 1161 (Hawaii 1982).....</u>	<u>20</u>
<u><i>Ahlo v. Smith,</i></u> <u>8 Hawaii 420, 1892 WL 1076 (1892).....</u>	<u>26</u>
<u><i>American Federation of Government Employees</i></u> <u><i>(AFL-CIO) v. United States,</i></u> <u>195 F.Supp.2d 4 (D.D.C. 2002).....</u>	<u>27</u>
<u><i>Arakaki v. Cayetano,</i></u> <u>198 F.Supp.2d 1165 (D.Hawaii 2002).....</u>	<u>3,4,8,9,10,</u> <u>12,16,22</u>
<u><i>Arakaki v. Lingle,</i></u> <u>B F.Supp. B, 2004 WL 102480 (D.Hawaii 2004).....</u>	<u>16,18,19,</u> <u>22,27</u>
<u><i>Arakaki v. Lingle,</i></u> <u>299 F.Supp.2d 1090 (D.Hawaii 2002).....</u>	<u>9</u>
<u>299 F. Supp.2d 1107 (D.Hawaii 2002).....</u>	<u>12</u>
<u><i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Coalition for</i></u> <u><i>Econ. Equity,</i></u>	

<u>950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 985 (1992)..</u>	<u>6</u>
<u><i>Baby Tam & Co., Inc. v. City of Las Vegas,</i></u> <u>154 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 1998).....</u>	<u>5</u>
<u><i>Barahona-Gomez v. Reno,</i></u> <u>167 F.3d 1228 (emphasis added), rehrg. en banc, affirmed</u> <u>and remanded, 236 F.3d 115 (9th Cir., 2001).....</u>	<u>6</u>
<u><i>Cammack v. Waihee,</i></u> <u>932 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 505 U.S. 1219 (1992)..</u>	<u>9</u>
<u><i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach,</i></u> <u>241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001).....</u>	<u>8</u>
<u><i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson,</i></u> <u>488 U.S. 469 (1989).....</u>	<u>24,28</u>
<u><i>Cumberland Tel. Co. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</i></u> <u>260 U.S. 212 (1922).....</u>	<u>1</u>
<u><i>Dollar Rent A Car of Washington, Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co.,</i></u> <u>774 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1985).....</u>	<u>13</u>
<u><i>Eastern Greyhound Lines v. Fusco,</i></u> <u>310 F.2d 632 (6th Cir. 1962).....</u>	<u>6</u>
<u><i>Flast v. Cohen,</i></u> <u>392 U.S. 83 (1968).....</u>	<u>8</u>
<u><i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Lujan,</i></u> <u>962 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992).....</u>	<u>5</u>
<u><i>Grutter v. Bollinger,</i></u> <u>539 U.S. 306, 123 S.Ct. 2325 (2003).....</u>	<u>28</u>
<u><i>Hoohuli v. Ariyoshi,</i></u>	

741 F.2d 1169 (9th Cir. 1984).....

8

<u><i>Ka Pa`Makai O Ka `Aina v. Land Use Commission,</i></u> <u>94 Hawaii 31, 7 P.3d 1068 (2000).....</u>	<u>21</u>
<u><i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton,</i></u> <u>222 F.Supp.2d 1213 (D.Hawaii 2002).....</u>	<u>18,22</u>
<u><i>Keaukaha-Panaewa Community Association v. Hawaiian</i></u> <u><i>Homes Commission,</i></u> <u>588 F.2d 1216 (9th Cir. 1978) and 739 F.2d 1467</u> <u>(9th Cir. 1984).....</u>	<u>24</u>
<u><i>Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum Comm'n v. National</i></u> <u><i>Football League,</i></u> <u>634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980).....</u>	<u>14</u>
<u><i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i></u> <u>504 U.S. 555 (1992).....</u>	<u>10</u>
<u><i>Lydo Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Las Vegas,</i></u> <u>745 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984).....</u>	<u>13,15,17</u>
<u><i>Morton v. Mancari,</i></u> <u>417 U.S. 535 (1974).....</u>	<u>18,22,23,25</u>
<u><i>Naliuelua v. State of Hawaii,</i></u> <u>795 F. Supp. 1009 (D. Haw. 1990), <i>aff'd</i>, 940 F.2d 1535</u> <u>(9th Cir. 1991).....</u>	<u>21</u>
<u><i>Napeahi v. Paty,</i></u> <u>921 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i>,</u> <u>502 U.S. 901 (1991).....</u>	<u>11,23</u>
<u><i>Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. The Chronicle Publishing Co., Inc.,</i></u> <u>762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985).....</u>	<u>15</u>

<u><i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. State,</i></u> <u>96 Hawaii 388, 401, 31 P.3d 901 (2001).....</u>	<u>21,30</u>
<u><i>Pai ‘Ohana v. United States,</i></u> <u>875 F. Supp. 680 (D. Haw. 1995).....</u>	<u>22</u>
<u><i>aff’d,</i> 76 F.3d 280 (9th Cir. 1996).....</u>	<u>23</u>
<u><i>Plomb Tool Co. v. Fayette R. Plumb, Inc.,</i></u> <u>171 F.2d 945 (9th Cir. 1949).....</u>	<u>6</u>
<u><i>Price v. State of Hawaii,</i></u> <u>764 F.2d 623 (9th Cir. 1985).....</u>	<u>11,24</u>
<u><i>Price v. Akaka,</i></u> <u>928 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 967 (1991)..</u>	<u>11,23</u>
<u><i>Price v. Akaka,</i></u> <u>3 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1070 (1994)..</u>	<u>11,23</u>
<u><i>Price v. State of Hawaii,</i></u> <u>764 F.2d 623 (9th Cir. 1985).....</u>	<u>11</u>
<u><i>Public Access Shoreline Hawaii v. Hawaii County Planning</i></u> <u><i>Commission,</i></u> <u>79 Hawaii 425, 903 P.2d 1246.....</u>	<u>21</u>
<u><i>Public Utilities Comm’n of D.C. v. Capital Transit Co.,</i></u> <u>214 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1954).....</u>	<u>7</u>
<u><i>Regents of the University of California v. American</i></u> <u><i>Broadcasting Companies,</i></u> <u>747 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1984).....</u>	<u>14</u>
<u><i>Rice v. Cayetano,</i></u> <u>528 U.S. 495 (2000).....</u>	<u>15,16,19,24,</u> <u>25,26,27,28</u>

<u><i>Sampson v. Murray,</i></u> <u>415 U.S. 61 (1974).....</u>	<u>13</u>
<u><i>Sierra On-Line, Inc. v. Phoenix Software, Inc.,</i></u> <u>739 F.2d 1415 (9th Cir. 1984).....</u>	<u>6</u>
<u><i>Topanga Press, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,</i></u> <u>989 F.2d 1524 (9th Cir. 1993), cert. denied,</u> <u>511 U.S. 1030 (1994).....</u>	<u>5</u>
<u><i>Tribal Village of Akutan v. Hodel,</i></u> <u>859 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1988).....</u>	<u>6</u>
<u><i>Ulaleo v. Paty,</i></u> <u>902 F.2d 1395 (1990).....</u>	<u>11</u>
<u><i>United States v. Hays,</i></u> <u>515 U.S. 737 (1995).....</u>	<u>8,11</u>
<u><i>United States v. Jefferson County,</i></u> <u>720 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1983).....</u>	<u>14</u>
<u><i>United States v. Lara,</i></u> <u>S.Ct. , 2004 WL 826057 (April 19, 2004).....</u>	<u>29</u>
<u><i>United States v. Sandoval,</i></u> <u>231 U.S. 28 (1913).....</u>	<u>19</u>
<u><i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for</i></u> <u><i>Separation of Church and State, Inc.,</i></u> <u>454 U.S. 464 (1982).....</u>	<u>8</u>
<u><i>Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Assoc. v. Federal Power Comm’n,</i></u> <u>259 F.2d 921 (D.C.Cir. 1958).....</u>	<u>14</u>
<u><i>Walker v. Lockhart,</i></u> <u>678 F.2d 68 (8th Cir. 1982).....</u>	<u>5</u>

<u><i>Warth v. Seldin</i>, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....</u>	<u>8</u>
<u>Other</u>	
<u>W. Canby, <i>American Indian Law</i> 2 (3d ed. 1998).....</u>	<u>29</u>
<u>Tom Coffman, <i>Nation Within: the Story of America's Annexation of the Nation of Hawaii</i> (1998).....</u>	<u>27</u>
<u><i>Hearings Before the House Comm. on the Territories on the Rehabilitation and Colonization of Hawaiians and Other Proposed Amendments to the Organic Act of the Territory of Hawaii</i>, 66th Cong.129-30 (1920).....</u>	<u>19,20</u>
<u>Jonathan Kay Kamakawiwo`ole Osorio, <i>Dismembering Lahui</i> (2002).....</u>	<u>26</u>
<u>Sylvester K. Stevens, <i>American Expansion in Hawaii 1842-1898</i> (1945, reissued 1968).....</u>	<u>26</u>
<u><i>Moore's Federal Practice - Civil Sec. 308.12</i> (2004 ed.).....</u>	<u>1</u>
<u><i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> sec. 391 (1959).....</u>	<u>12</u>
